Repositório ISCTE-IUL
Deposited in Repositório ISCTE-IUL:
2019-03-21
Deposited version:
Pre-print
Peer-review status of attached file:
Unreviewed
Citation for published item:

1500
2000
1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17
1.18
1.19
x 10
4
Population
Generations
C
os
t
Figure 3: CRD70-2, a 70-node graph instance using d = 10.
of generations required to obtain the best result did not vary greatly with the
size of the evolutionary population.
Unlike the size of the evolutionary population, the initial population dimen-
sion did not have any significant effects on the final values obtained.

E250.4 3 15.95 16.09 15.72 15.91 12.79 13.05 12.86 13.02 24,71% 22,91%
E250.5 3 15.82 15.95 15.49 15.64 12.9 13.07 12.75 12.89 24,08% 21,49%
E250.1 5 19.22 19.59 18.54 19.05 16.45 16.67 16.66 17.25 16,84% 12,71%
E250.2 5 19.05 19.29 18.69 19.03 15.55 15.84 16.05 16.36 22,51% 20,19%
E250.3 5 18.29 19.10 18.54 18.74 17.09 17.38 15.36 15.74 19,08% 20,70%
E250.4 5 19.20 19.73 19.10 19.37 15.94 16.34 16.23 16.64 20,45% 19,82%
E250.5 5 18.77 19.23 18.81 19.03 15.88 16.08 16.22 16.45 18,20% 18,45%
E250.1 10 24.05 25.23 24.11 24.66 23.36 23.83 23.81 24.22 2,95% 3,21%
E250.2 10 24.81 25.49 24.91 25.16 22.30 22.67 22.66 24.09 11,26% 11,70%
E250.3 10 24.13 24.88 23.87 24.20 21.76 22.21 22.413 22.93 10,89% 9,70%
E250.4 10 25.08 25.69 24.36 25.11 22.75 24.31 23.17 24.02 10,24% 7,08%
E250.5 10 24.14 25.06 24.57 25.02 22.49 23.49 23.27 23.68 7,34% 9,25%
26
Table 6: BC and VNS versus GA: performance evaluation - ALM class.
Instance n d VNS BC min GA gap VNS gap BC Instance n d VNS BC min GA gap VNS gap BC
ALM100-1 100 5 5439 5363 5353 1.61% 0.19% ALM400-1 400 5 12487 10859 10811 15.50% 0.44%
ALM100-2 100 5 5207 5072 5022 3.68% 1.00% ALM400-2 400 5 13877 11001 11090 25.13% -0.80%
ALM100-3 100 5 5456 5457 5441 0.28% 0.29% ALM400-3 400 5 12379 10834 11098 11.54% -2.38%
ALM100-1 100 10 7180 7164 7164 0.22% - - ALM400-1 400 10 17309 15068 15788 9.63% -4.56%
ALM100-2 100 10 6915 6886 6886 0.42% - - ALM400-2 400 10 16595 15016 15318 8.34% -1.97%
ALM100-3 100 10 7509 7394 7443 0.89% -0.66% ALM400-3 400 10 16439 15239 15214 8.05% 0.16%
ALM200-1 200 5 7467 7072 7246 3.05% -2.40% ALM400-1 400 20 21339 22905 20000 6.70% 14.53%
ALM200-2 200 5 7680 7225 7367 4.25% -1.93% ALM400-2 400 20 21299 22772 20013 6.43% 13.79%
ALM200-3 200 5 8217 7522 7797 5.39% -3.53% ALM400-3 400 20 22049 21478 20289 8.67% 5.86%
ALM200-1 200 10 10391 9615 9595 8.30% 0.21% ALM500-1 500 5 14626 13328 12334 18.58% 8.06%
ALM200-2 200 10 10238 9847 9792 4.55% 0.56% ALM500-2 500 5 14039 12990 12405 13.17% 4.72%
ALM200-3 200 10 10533 10018 9955 5.81% 0.63% ALM500-3 500 5 13521 12997 11730 15.27% 10.80%
ALM300-1 300 5 9871 8933 9520 3.69% -6.17% ALM500-1 500 10 19342 17652 17415 11.07% 1.36%
ALM300-2 300 5 10532 9326 9276 13.54% 0.54% ALM500-2 500 10 18138 17891 17653 2.75% 1.35%
ALM300-3 300 5 10887 9501 10016 8.70% -5.14% ALM500-3 500 10 18269 18644 16539 10.46% 12.73%
ALM300-1 300 10 13899 12838 12771 8.83% 0.52% ALM500-1 500 20 24999 24508 22346 11.87% 9.68%
ALM300-2 300 10 13210 12375 12535 5.38% -1.28% ALM500-2 500 20 24823 24900 22285 11.39% 11.73%
ALM300-3 300 10 13792 13116 12715 8.47% 3.15% ALM500-3 500 20 25468 25064 22643 12.48% 10.69%
27
Table 7: BC and VNS versus GA: performance evaluation - CRD and SYM classes.
Instance n d VNS BC min GA improv VNS improv BC Instance n d VNS BC min GA improv VNS improv BC
CRD30-1 30 3 4026 4026 4026 - - - - CRD70-1 70 3 6609 6516 6516 1.43% - -
CRD30-2 30 3 3793 3793 3793 - - - - CRD70-2 70 3 6621 6586 6619 0.03% -0.50%
CRD30-3 30 3 4293 4293 4293 - - - - CRD70-3 70 3 7058 7053 7053 0.07% - -
CRD30-1 30 5 5026 5026 5026 - - - - CRD70-1 70 5 8177 8144 8139 0.47% 0.06%
CRD30-2 30 5 4648 4648 4648 - - - - CRD70-2 70 5 7971 7943 7943 0.35% - -
CRD30-3 30 5 5425 5425 5425 - - - - CRD70-3 70 5 8628 8419 8419 2.48% - -
CRD50-1 50 3 5512 5512 5512 - - - - CRD70-1 70 10 11355 11235 11235 1.07% - -
CRD50-2 50 3 5813 5813 5813 - - - - CRD70-2 70 10 11395 11373 11373 0.19% - -
CRD50-3 50 3 5590 5590 5590 - - - - CRD70-3 70 10 11986 11979 11979 0.06% - -
CRD50-1 50 5 6908 6908 6908 - - - - CRD100-1 100 5 9387 9352 9283 1.12% 0.74%
CRD50-2 50 5 7238 7204 7244 -0.08% -0.55% CRD100-2 100 5 9728 9623 9587 1.47% 0.38%
CRD50-3 50 5 7277 7277 7295 -0.25% -0.25% CRD100-3 100 5 9739 9656 9653 0.89% 0.03%
CRD50-1 50 10 9633 9633 9633 - - - - CRD100-1 100 10 13006 12916 12916 0.70% - -

CRD50-1 10 45.4 12.7 16.4 13.8 SYM50-2 3 43.7 12.5 16.3 0.7
CRD50-2 5 42.7 17.5 16.3 81.2 SYM50-2 5 40.8 8.1 17.3 1.3
CRD50-2 3 47.0 16.6 16.4 61.6 SYM50-3 3 42.9 13.6 16.3 0.2
CRD50-2 10 45.4 18.0 16.6 7.7 SYM50-3 5 43.8 12.9 16.1 10.9
CRD70-1 3 77.3 33.6 32.5 148.6 SYM70-1 3 70.1 36.6 30.7 1.9
CRD70-1 5 78.1 26.9 30.1 800.0 SYM70-1 5 73.4 18.0 30.1 7.3
CRD70-1 10 78.5 20.7 30.2 138.6 SYM70-1 10 76.6 21.2 30.1 115.9
CRD70-2 3 75.0 23.1 30.4 4785.0 SYM70-2 3 70.9 18.9 30.5 6.0
CRD70-2 5 74.9 23.8 29.8 2416.9 SYM70-2 5 73.4 17.2 30.1 5.0
CRD70-2 10 78.2 28.3 29.9 571.9 SYM70-2 10 75.7 22.6 29.8 53.0
CRD70-3 3 75.7 25.6 30.2 3859.9 SYM70-3 3 72.1 19.5 31.9 4.8
CRD70-3 5 77.1 21.2 29.8 1402.8 SYM70-3 5 73.1 21.8 30.1 31.6
CRD70-3 10 76.6 24.7 30.6 17.9 SYM70-3 10 75.6 21.5 29.7 112.9
CRD100-1 3 137.1 57.5 62.1 - ALM100-1 3 125.5 52.5 60.0 -
CRD100-1 5 140.6 47.2 60.5 10800.0 ALM100-1 5 129.5 51.2 59.3 21600.0
CRD100-1 10 131.5 51.9 59.8 5741.6 ALM100-1 10 127.6 56.3 59.4 385.4
CRD100-2 3 129.4 91.3 61.3 - ALM100-2 3 125.7 55.5 62.7 -
CRD100-2 5 146.9 68.0 61.2 10800.0 ALM100-2 5 130.8 59.1 63.4 21600.0
CRD100-2 10 133.9 49.7 59.9 669.4 ALM100-2 10 128.4 51.9 59.6 7706.1
CRD100-3 3 137.9 60.9 63.5 - ALM100-3 3 126.9 47.3 60.7 -
CRD100-3 5 144.4 63.1 60.5 10800.0 ALM100-3 5 131.8 55.8 60.5 21600.0
CRD100-3 10 134.9 42.1 60.3 1359.4 ALM100-3 10 128.8 58.4 60.5 21600.0
29
Table 9: Average run times (seconds) of the GA versions: ALM instance graphs (n > 100).
Instance n d gen0 gen1 gen2 Instance n d gen0 gen1 gen2
ALM200-1 200 3 497.0 273.2 261.6 ALM300-1 300 3 1169.3 411.3 566.6
ALM200-1 200 5 527.9 219.3 251.7 ALM300-1 300 5 1193.4 438.5 564.5
ALM200-1 200 10 509.7 201.9 245.9 ALM300-1 300 10 1237.0 474.7 553.5
ALM200-2 200 3 504.9 231.3 268.8 ALM300-2 300 3 1181.5 554.0 619.2
ALM200-2 200 5 523.2 256.2 247.9 ALM300-2 300 5 1185.3 443.2 569.7
ALM200-2 200 10 509.7 182.2 247.0 ALM300-2 300 10 1224.6 445.5 573.0
ALM200-3 200 3 501.6 224.9 257.5 ALM300-3 300 3 1173.6 459.4 605.4
ALM200-3 200 5 518.7 210.2 252.4 ALM300-3 300 5 1195.9 506.0 580.6
ALM200-3 200 10 515.1 231.4 250.5 ALM300-3 300 10 1230.6 480.8 577.1
ALM400-1 400 3 2296.7 864.4 1153.0
ALM400-1 400 5 2503.2 912.3 1044.5 ALM500-1 500 5 5338.9 1652.3 1662.9
ALM400-1 400 10 2498.2 811.4 1028.9 ALM500-1 500 10 5433.9 1260.3 1997.7
ALM400-1 400 20 2526.2 701.6 1285.7 ALM500-1 500 20 5384.2 1302.1 2144.2
ALM400-2 400 3 2321.0 832.0 1035.7
ALM400-2 400 5 2374.0 906.1 1019.1 ALM500-2 500 5 5292.5 1541.0 1692.1
ALM400-2 400 10 2499.0 850.3 1022.1 ALM500-2 500 10 5444.3 1382.3 1854.3
ALM400-2 400 20 2385.2 719.9 1156.5 ALM500-2 500 20 5285.6 1184.3 1928.3
ALM400-3 400 3 2317.9 878.1 1078.5
ALM400-3 400 5 2370.4 1022.7 1030.8 ALM500-3 500 5 5257.6 594.7 1666.5
ALM400-3 400 10 2496.4 819.8 1036.8 ALM500-3 500 10 5376.9 1318.7 1735.7
ALM400-3 400 20 2354.3 787.1 1242.9 ALM500-3 500 20 5320.0 1126.2 1809.3
Table 10: Average run times (seconds) of gen1 and gen2 for the 250 nodes Euclidean instances